TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Identification of Roberts & Oake, Inc. from a Kentucky corporation to an Illinois corporation previously recorded on Reel 001938 Frame 0392. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of the right, title and interest in the mark with the goodwill in connection to Roberts & Oake, Inc

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chiquita Brands, Inc.		07/06/1999	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Roberts & Oake, Inc.
Street Address:	6 Plum Street
City:	Wilder
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	41076
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1772587	R&O

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5139778141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 513-977-8163

Email: kathy.przywara@dinsmore.com

Correspondent Name: Kathryn K. Przywara
Address Line 1: 255 E. 5th Street
Address Line 2: Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7584-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KATHRYN K. PRZYWARA TRADEMARK

900253824 REEL: 005016 FRAME: 0810

Signature:	/KATHRYN K. PRZYWARA/
Date:	04/30/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=Slaughter Affidavit#page1.tif source=Slaughter Affidavit#page2.tif source=Slaughter Affidavit#page3.tif source=Slaughter Affidavit#page4.tif source=Slaughter Affidavit#page5.tif	

AFFIDAVIT OF TIMOTHY P. SLAUGHTER

Timothy P. Slaughter, duly sworn on oath, states and deposes as follows:

- 1. I make this affidavit on personal knowledge, and I am competent to testify to the following facts.
 - 2. I am Vice President of Finance of R & O Transportation LLC.
- 3. This Affidavit is filed in connection with the trademark R & O (stylized), U.S. Registration 1,772,587.
 - 4. The mark was registered to Chiquita Brands, Inc. ("Chiquita").
- 5. On or about July 6, 1999, Chiquita assigned the mark to Roberts & Oake, Inc., a Kentucky corporation and the assignment was recorded in the Trademark Office on or about August 2, 1999 at Reel: 1938; Frame: 0392.
- 6. Roberts & Oake, Inc., an Illinois corporation, subsequently merged into R & O Transportation LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on or about December 6, 2002, and the merger documents were recorded in the Trademark Office on or about January 10, 2005 at Reel: 2657; Frame: 0355.
- 7. In the Assignment, from Chiquita to Roberts & Oake, Inc., Roberts & Oake, Inc. was mistakenly referred to as a Kentucky corporation, when in fact it was an Illinois corporation.
- 8. The subsequent merger document merging Roberts & Oake, Inc. into R & O Transportation LLC correctly referred to Roberts & Oake, Inc. as an Illinois corporation.
- 5. This affidavit is filed pursuant to Trademark Manual of Examining Procedure §503.06(b) to correct the inadvertent erroneous reference in the original assignment and cover sheet that was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel: 1938, Frame: 0392.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT

Timothy P Slaughte

State of OHIO	
County of Hamilian)	
	s acknowledged before me this <u>1514</u> day of Slaughter, Vice President of Finance of R & liability company.
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires: October 2 2016

2362535vvv1

To the Honorable Commissioner o	8-04-199 	LY PATENT AND PATENT A
© Corporation-State C: Other Additional name(s) of conveying puny(les) attached?	l Partnership	Street Address: 6 Plum Street City: Wilder State: KY ZIP: 41076 Individual(s) citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance: El Assignment		Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Kentucky Other If assigned is not domictled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be separate document from Assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	Additional numb	2). Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,772,587 crs attached? Yes to No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved; [1]
Name: Louis K. Ebling Internal Address: FROST & JACOBS LLP	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	7. Total fco (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address; 2500 PNC Center 201 Bast Fifth Street		8. Deposit Account Number;
City: Cincinnati State: OH ZIP 4/1999 NTHRI1 00000004 1772587 2x481 40.00 0P		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) THIS SPACE
D. Statement and nignature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the copy of the original document. Louis K. Ebilng Name of Person Signing Acrety certify that fals correspondence is bring specified with the United States Peacel Bervice to 1977 Chia wight from recomprisitely recommendence.		ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true 7/26/99 Signature Date of pages including cover sheet, attachments and 3
Carboniaskoner of Potents and Tradronarks askington, D.C. 2021 on the date followed Sandy Jack M. Lode D.C. 999		TRADEMARK L/ ZA

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this Lethday of Quly, 1999, by and between Chiquita Brands, Inc. ("Assignor"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, located and doing business at 250 East Fifth Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, and Roberts & Oake, Inc. ("Assignee), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Kentucky, located and doing business at 6 Plum Street, Wilder, Kentucky 41076.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of and has adopted, used and is using the R&O (Stylized) trademark, U.S. Registration No. 1,772,587 which has issued from the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("the Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the mark is used;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowleded, Assignor does hereby sell, grant, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Mark is used.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this assignment to be signed and executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date and year above written.

CHIQUITA BRANDS, INC.

Aret class mail in an envelope addressed to

By:

Assistant General Counsel and Assistant Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 001938 FRAME: 0393

STATE OF (MIU)		
COUNTY OF Acousting) SS:		
On this <u>lith</u> day of <u>Auly</u> -county and state personally appeared document as a free act.	, 1999, before me, a Donna K. Leonard and ackno	Notary Public, for the above wiedged that she signed this
	Burbaia Mot	tomlar.
	Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	Service MIND STATE	
631644.01	TO OF ONLY	HOWLAND Fublic, State of Ohio Fin Expires July 27 2865

TRADEMARK REEL: 001938 FRAME: 0394 MS 4/20/13

RECORDED: 08/02/1999

RECORDED: 04/30/2013